0
HACKENSACK 1".fEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT
CHAPTER4
n1sTru.cT•·zoNING. REGuLATloNs
Authoriiy ,
NJ.S.A. 13:17-l et seq., specifichlly 13:17--6(i)
. and N,J.A.C: 19:4--6.27; .
Source. and .Effective Date.
R.1993 d.176; effective March' 29, 1993. . ..
See: 24 N,J.R. 4503(a), 25 N.J.R. 1887(a). '
. .
Executive Order No .. 66(19;8) Expiration Date
Chapter 4, District Zcming R~gulatioJ1S, :expires on M~ch 29, 1998.
~hap~r Histo?cai Note ·. . . ( .
Chapter 4, District Zoning Regulations, was adopted as R.1970 it46,
effective May 1, 1970; See: l NJ.R 17(b); 2 NJ.R 8(b); 2 N.J.R.
52(a). The text of C!Iapter 4 was replaced by new District Zoning
Regulations . by R.1972 d.221, effective November 9, 197Z,< See: 4
N.J.R. 13(c), 4 N,J.R. 311(c). Pursuant to, Executive :Order No.
66(1978), Subc)lapter 6, General Provisions; expired on October 5,
1983, and was subsequently apcipted as new 1,11les by R.1983_ d.507,
effective November 7, 1983. · See: 15 N.J.R 1506(b), 15 N.J,R.
1873(b). Pursuant to Execµtive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4. was
readopted as R.1988 d.281; effective May 26, 198&. See:. 20 N.J.R.
743(a}, 20 N.J.R. 1467(b); Public Notice: Routine program implemen-
tation. See: 25 N.J.R. lOlO(a): Pursuant to a,cecutive Order No.·
-66(1978), Chapter 4 was readopted as R.i993 d.176. See: Source an<l
. Effective Date. ·. See, . also, . section ·annotatiorts for specific rulemaking . ·

law judge. ·
( e) The Office of ••the· Chief Engineer . shall maintain
complete records of all a<;tions of the' Conimission with
respect to appeals. · · · ·
. . .
• Amended by R:1975 d.355,effective December 1, 1975.
See: 7 :N.JR 527(b), 8N.J.R. 52(c) ..
Amended hy R1981 d.446, effective November 16,1981.
See:. BN.J.R. 529(d), 13 N.J.R. 847(d). . .. ·
. . .(a): ''or committee thereof· ... members''. deleted; ''in the discretion
of the.Commission" adcled; "The Commission shall •.. , quorum of the
Commission". deleted. · · .· . . .. . ... ·.·.
(b): "15" was ''30"; "to the Office of Administrative Law'' added. .
(c): "or'' ad.ded before ''bythe Superior Court'', and "and" deleted
· before "on due cause shown'\ · · · ·
Amended by R.1990 d.10, effective February 5, 1990. (
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J;R. 557(b). .. ,
(d): "within 45.days. of receipt ofthe. decision oft.he adlilinjstrative .
law judge" added; "public". deleted; · ''admini~trative law judge,, added;
· · · '!commission or committee" through (h) deleted; ·.
Subsections (b) and (g) added; fines increased.
Administrative Correction to (a).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2184(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.54\ effective November 7, 1994.
. See: 26 N.J.R. 1970(a), 26. N.J.R. 4421(c).
Historical Note
This section was originally cited as Article 8~109.
19:4-6.25 Appeals

__ (!l):' Added "or·variations ·.• .. N.J.A.C:::.19:4-5.16". . Office ofAdmiiiistrative Law ...
··•·24 _ _:,f a·ti;1 .. • ... •· •.· .. •tt:r~B~9 •.·
' ''' !· . ' '. . ' . ' ' ·, ' Aqi¢nded"byR.1977i155;:effecti~e May4,1977.;
19:_ .+-6_ :_~~7_--•. _,,~.-enc;tmen ___ ts _·_. _ ·._: :' _.-·_\ ,_· ·.' . _. --_.·:•- .-,, .. _. _.: .. _; . See: 9.N:JR 148(b); 9:N,J.R,. 297(b), > .· .. '
Altiended by RJ977_ d~237, effective lµly 7, ;1,977:
: ' ' ( a)_ 1:h9~ regulati~ns,r induding th~ ~fficial :zon~g map ' See: 9 N.J.R. l48(b),, 9 tU.R 394(a)." . ' ' ' . ' ' ' .. ' ..
foI'IDUlg a fart hereof, may be-~ended; in whole Of in J?a~t, Amended ,by R:1978 d;359; effective. Octobers; 1978. .. ' · .
from .. tim. e to tim' e pu· rsu· an·t to· such proc·edur·e·s an· d· r·equ:,.e · See: 10N.J.R>266(d), 10 NJ.R,·522(e).. · · ._ ,·
· . ·. ·1 - - ' • '. ' , ·- ., . ,, ,u.~ Amendeqt;yJtl980d.43;effectiveJaliuary24,1980. I·
ments ;as. fe imposeg by law. aiJ.d the geperarrul~$ of_t~e .···. See:_ ll N.J.R. 597(P);~2N,J:.R~t'64(a) .. -· , .·• ·._- - · .
. ){;·
· Comm1ss10n; •· ... · · · · · · · · · · .'\ineilde(Jby'R1981 d.467; effeq:ive December 7, 1981. .
·• . ; · . ' 1- . - · _S~e: 13 NlJ;R, 624(a),13 N.J.R, 895(c): :•. ·: -. '_ .. · · · _ -_ .·• . · . .· _ .-
; · ... - (b) Up9n l\ppto~al ~y the' Coµim~sion for fHing ()fa pr~~ ; 20gh~~~t!!ep:~tgr~~~1~!:~6~i-~:~t:e!6~~~/~1~s1:ti~:~
proposal, ?t proposal,, of approval' as a 'result ·o( a re.ferral · 1$ acres,.from._Pai:k and Recreation ZtJi;te to Light Industrial-A-:Zone.,
.. , for further delibe~ation 'tQ ,file 'tl°pre~proposalor proposal .· ,!Wie'ndedby R.1983 d.508, effective)'~overnher 7, 1983. .
the c_. Omnili,s_ sion ,_mus_ f subm_i __ t __ ._a_ iloti_ce_to th_ e New_ •. J __ ersey __ . See: 15 N.lR,1367(a); 1SNJ~R.'l874(a): '. · , ', · , . ., ., . ',.
, Changed, tlie de$1gnation of Block 123, portion~ of Lots 6, 30 .arid 31
Register: I A minimunt p~ri0,d of 30 days is requir~d fro¢ · ,('old Block 151, Lots 11, 18) in qtrlsfaiit; New Jer.sey to Jhe -Ligh~ ·. "
. the, dat¢ of pubH~atioli µi the. New Jersey Regi&tertq receive Indust~ial Zqnetl3.'; ,_ , , .' . ·. -, .• ·. , . , ,. -' . . . .. · · _ ;
public tQmment. The Cominission n'.lay require a,. pubHc - Amended by R1983 µ.142,, effectiv¢ ~ay 2:, 1983. ·
,', .. hearin_,_o-:_•i, dr_ which a m __ jrum_. uin o( 1_5 d __ ay_s_·notice· 'm. u_st b_, e,. S~e: 15 N.~R 133{b), 15 NJR.697(c): . ,, : ,, · .· '•, _- ,- ·
" l." · 'Changed the .zoning desigifa:tion df 2.Q3 portion of the Witt¢rfront
. .provi4e41 tron'.1 the time. the· peitice appears ,in the :Ne\V', .. Recreatipii Zone, known as·l316ck l!'.18<:;,·Lot l,in Little Ferry, J':le'\y .
·. Jersey ~egist~r. . , _ - : ' -•• _ - . .··· , : , Jersey t<> ljght lnd~sfr\@hnd Distri!>:ution IJ Zoi;te .. · , , · . . :- . -· . -
' - j · · · · · ·· .Amendedby R.1983 d.322; effective Aug1'st15, 1983~ • . ·
' . (c )', Up~n -_con~lusi()n_ of the, .;P~~lic ~ttime~! ~e~lO~i '~he',, . 's~2h~~g:tt!~ ~!\~s-~!:~!io~!,~~;,;~~l(i~ate;y 24 acr~s cir' the 5~ -·
· Hacke,nsaJk .M_ e_a_ dowlands. ~un1c1pal- ·Comnutte.~. w_m_. ___ be .acres ophe •¢xisting:Highw11.y Cortimercial'Zone; kn9WD as 13lo~k 19(
granted :a maximwn 4S- day period within which to submit Lot 6 i~ Secaucu.s, the_;&e~ic;e Higllway Comrnercial Zon~. ·Tile ·
- · h C · · • • · · - · - · · · · · - subject prop,e.rty shall contain .no more ~han 250,000 square feet of . .
. ___ comm_..·. en ___ ._· t-sll t_,·_
0 t e_ .. ·;:.. 0_.mm __ · __ .·. 18810_n· .. ·•_-. · · _ . __ · .. ··•._·_:_, .. ' . ; ·. :_• ·.·•:--. -. _' · -_· -" __ : . _.,,:• ___ ··._. _ · shopping·Jacili\ies, ··Th¢. PerIJ1itte4 ,sllopping.facilitie,s' ~IIaJI include a·
superinarket(11ot jess than 50,00Q squar¢ feet); the remaining facjlities
(d) Upon revieW'of-the comments ru:id re~o~endatioft shiill offer only "conyetiience gogds" as determined by tM Chief
. by th_ e, Office of tlie Chie_ f Engin_eer,.,th,e Coi1illl_·. ission shall . . Ellgineer except tll11t a home i~proyemenJ,center:.(of no.t more than . I SQ,000 square feet)inay be irichided among the faci!itie.s. : . . · _ . · -.. ···•·-
i;:end~r Jl
1
d~cisi0n Which_ Iiitist be,. filefwith ~e. Offi~. ?f Amended by R.1985 d.212, effe~ive I\:faY.6, 198~.'· .· .. ··. .
Achnin,istrat1ve Law fqr mchis1on 111 tp.e N~w Jersey Regts7 .. · See: '16 N.J.~ .. 34:23~), 1TN.J:~.-ll38(b),17 N;J.R, 19:16(~)- ·; .. : , _
. ter_. Th__ e I ado_p_. tio_. n o,_f_. ·an_y /z,_onirig a:m_en,dm __ • .·.-•. e_ n_t,. -_•is __ . .no_tval_id_. . , Changed the zo,n111g •des1g1111.t19n· of Bloc)!: 169, Lot .1, m Rldgefu'll~
1 \ from Marshlana_ Preservation til ·light Industrial ''B.!'- The, subjecl:-.
until.p~~ired in the_rNew J~rsey R~gistei".: ' _· .. ·• : ' ' ·propenycon~ist~.ofapj>ro)fi(nately eigqlacre_s;- ' ' ' ' -- _, •'

The zoning designation of mock 100, Lo~ 1 and 2; Block 101,. Lot 8;
Block 110, Lot l; _Block 117;Lot 1; Bloi::k 118, Lots 2, 3; 4 and 5 in the
Towri of Secaucus; New Jersey, are changed from Waterfront Recre-
ation to Commercial Park. . .
Aniel}ded by R,1987 d212, effective !',fay 4, 1987. ,
See: 19, N,J;R,. 53(a)', 19 N.J.R. 774(a), · . · . . · .
Changed the zoning designation of Block 100,'Lots 1, 2 and 3; Block,
101, Lot 8; Block 110, Lot 1; Block 117; Lot 1; Block 118, Lots 2, 3, 4
~nd 5 in the,.Town of Seca4cus, New Jersey froni Waterfront·Recre-
a'ti9ri toC:Om,ili:ereial Park. - . _ _ " . , .
An;iended byR.1987 d.211, effectiye May 4, 1287,
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(a),.,19-N.J.R. 774(b). -•· ·
The zoning ·designatiqn of Block 112, Lots 1..:.7 in Secaucus, New
Jersey is changed from Service Highway to Commercial to Low Density
Residential. · ._ · · ·
Amen_ded by R.1987 d.272, effective July 6\ 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 448(a}; 19 N.J.R. 1236(b). . .
The zoning designation of Block 185; Lot 3 (New Block J85.01, Lot .
2), in_ Secaucus,· New Jersey, is changed from Highway Commercial· to
Service Highway Commercial.
Amended by R.1987 d.273, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 512(a), 19 N.J.R. i236(a). · ·
.· The zoning designation of Block 116, Lot 12 in Little Ferry, New
Jersey is changed-from Park and Recreation to Low Density Residen-
tial. ,, ,
Amended by R.1989. d.21, effective January 3, 1989. . .
See: 20 N.J.R. ?247(b), 21 N.J.R:31(a) ... : . ·_· - •· '• .· ·
Changed the zoning designations of Block 128; Block 137, and Block
106. . . .
Petition for Rulemaking: . Request to amend Official Zoning Map.

Amended by R.1990 d.528, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1699(b), 22 N.J.R. 3386(e). .
Zoning designations of all or part of Block 4004, Lot 4; Block 4010,
Lots 2 and 3; Block 4007, Lot 1; Block 4008, Lot 1; Block 168, Lot_ 1
and Block 167, Lof!C (now Block 4011, Lot 3); and Block 167, Lot 1B
(now Block 4013, Lot 1) changed to Heavy Industrial.·
Notice of Action · or Petition for Rufomaking: Establishment of an
interinodal rail terminal operation. · ·
See: 24 N.J.R. 1403(a). 24 N.J.R. 1827(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.422, effective October t'.9,.1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2346(a), 24 N.J.R. 3734(b). .
Change the zoning designation of Block 286; l.Qts 5, 7 arid 9, in the
Town of Kearny, from ij:ighway Commercial to Heavy Industrial, and ,
Block 286, Lot 6A, in the Town of Kearny, from Right of Way to Heavy
Industrial. - · ·
Amended by R.1992 d.487, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1690(b), 24 N.J.R..44i4(a).
19:4-6.29
· ·· Revised official zoning map.
Public Notice: Notice of receipt of petition for rulemaking.
See: 25 N.J.R: 3033(b).' · .·.· · · · ·
Amended by R.1993 d.(>53, effective December 20, i993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(a), 25 N.J.R. 5943(b). .
Amended by R,1996 d.492; effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3237(a), 28 N.J,R. 4594(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.73, effective Fe~ruary 18; 1997 ..
See; 28 N.J.R .. 4387(a), 29 N,J.R. 586(a). ·
, Changed zoning designation of Block 205, lots 25, 26A, and 26B in
the· Tciwri of Kearny· from Special Use Area 1 to Heavy Industrial.
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition

3. ThJ reasons for the request, incltiding a report
indicating! why the existin$ text is no longer .. appropriate
and the proposed amendment is necessary. The report
must be 1signed and sealed by a licensed Profes~ionai
~ngµieer,f Professional Planner or Regi~tered Architect,
depending on the natilre of the request; · · .
• I .•·· .• . .· . . . . •
'4; The full name and address of the petitim1er;
• 1 · . ; • •, • . .
, 5. The petitioner's interest in the request, including
any. r~levitnt organization affiliation or economic interest;
and .. ·. I · ·· ·· ·
6. · otJer sue~ information . as . may··be .. deemed n~~es-
sary by the Office of the Chief Engineer.
.. · I
New Rule,R.1991 d.553, effective November4, 1991,
See: 23 r-LJ.RI 1917(a), 23 N.J.R. 3346(a). · · · .
SUBC~TER 7. WETLANDSPROCED.URES·
ANID GUIDELINES . .
I .